

**No. 23-3100**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

VOTE AMERICA and VOTER PARTICIPATION CENTER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as Kansas Secretary of State;  
KRIS KOBACH, in his official capacity as Kansas Attorney General;  
and STEPHEN M. HOWE, in his official capacity as District Attorney of  
Johnson County,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Kansas  
No. 2:21-cv-2253 (Hon. Kathryn H. Vratil)

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACLU, ACLU OF KANSAS,  
ACLU OF COLORADO, ACLU OF NEW MEXICO, ACLU OF  
OKLAHOMA, ACLU OF UTAH, AND ACLU OF WYOMING IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

SOPHIA LIN LAKIN  
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX  
MEGAN C. KEENAN  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad St.  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

RICHARD B. GOETZ  
JASON ZARROW  
O'Melveny & Myers LLP  
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 430-6005

*(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

SHARON BRETT  
American Civil Liberties Union of  
Kansas  
10561 Barkley Street, Suite 500  
Overland Park, KS 66212  
(913) 490-4100

RONALD KLAIN  
DAMILOLA G. AROWOLAJU  
O'Melveny & Myers LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5239

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. FIRST AMENDMENT SPEECH PROTECTIONS APPLY TO RESTRICTIONS ON POLITICAL SPEECH.....	9
A. The Courts Of Appeals Do Not Uniformly Apply <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> To Every Law That Arguably Relates To Electoral Mechanics.....	10
B. First Amendment Speech Protections Apply To Restrictions On Political Speech. ....	15
II. UNDER <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> , THE COURT WOULD EVALUATE THE BURDEN ON EXPRESSION, NOT THE BURDEN ON THE RIGHT TO VOTE.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acevedo v. Cook County Officers Electoral Board</i> , 925 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1487 (2023).....	1
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	4, 8, 24
<i>Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs</i> , 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 12
<i>Brewer v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 18 F.4th 1205 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	2
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	3, 19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	4
<i>C1.G on behalf of C.G. v. Siegfried</i> , 38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	1
<i>Campbell v. Buckley</i> , 203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000).....	16, 27
<i>Chamness v. Bowen</i> , 722 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Chandler v. City of Arvada</i> , 292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	26, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	15
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>LaRouche v. Fowler</i> , 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	11
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Mazo v. N.J. Sec. of State</i> , 54 F.4th 124 (3d Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	3
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	passim
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	passim
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011).....	18
<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	17
<i>Richardson v. Texas Secretary of State</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	22
<i>Soltysik v. Padilla</i> , 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018).....	13, 26
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	4
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	4, 14, 25
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1932 (2023).....	1
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	17
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	18, 21
<i>VoteAmerica v. Schwab</i> , __ F. Supp.3d __, 2023 WL 3251009 (D. Kan. May 4, 2023).....	5, 22
<i>VoteAmerica v. Schwab</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 862 (D. Kan. 2021) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Yes On Term Limits v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1122(k)(2) .....	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1122(k)(5) .....	19
